

No. 11-50948

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MELVIN DAVID TOWNS, JR.
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
[5:10-CR-00614-XR]

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CYNTHIA E. ORR
Bar No. 15313350
Goldstein, Goldstein & Hilley
310 S. St. Mary's St.
29th Floor Tower Life Bldg.
San Antonio, Texas 78205
210-226-1463
210-226-8367 facsimile

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | i |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | viii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | ix |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| <u>ISSUE ONE RESTATED</u> | 8 |
| <u>ISSUE TWO RESTATED</u> | 8 |
| <u>ISSUE THREE RESTATED</u> | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 40 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2705, 180 L.Ed.2d 610, 2011 U.S. Lexis 4790 (2011) | 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>Coughlin v. Capital Cement Co.</i> , 571 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1978) | 3, 26 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) | |
| | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1975) | 34 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levine v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 265, 86 S.Ct. 925, 15 L.E.d.2d 737 (1966) | 38 |
| <i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 217 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1954) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Mississippi River Grain Elevator, Inc. v. Bartlett & Co., Grain</i> , 659 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1981) | 23 |
| <i>Sabatino v. Curtiss National Bank</i> , 415 F.2d 632 (5th Cir. 1969) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir.1994) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 553 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 571 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1978) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 132 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 1997) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Gil</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 102 (5th Cir. 2005) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir.2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Hardman</i> , Case No. 2:05 CR 20044-0, 2007 WL 4144929 (W.D. LA. 2007) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Iredia</i> , 866 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Ismoila</i> , 100 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 329 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez Lopez</i> , 873 F.2d 769 (5th Cir.1989) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mashek</i> , 606 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. McCormick</i> , 54 F.3d 214 (5th Cir.1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Melvin David Towns, Jr.</i> , Cause No. 10-CR-00614 (W.D. Tex.)..... | viii |
| <i>United States. v. Ragano</i> , 520 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 2006 Lexis 39724 (N.D. IA. 2006)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Rikhiram</i> , Case No. 10-41233, 2011 WL 6003977 (5th Cir. 2011).. | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Sherpa</i> , 110 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Tirado- Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Tournier</i> , 171 F.3d 64 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 35 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States. v. Veytia-Bravo</i> , 603 F.2d 1187 (5th Cir. 1979) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Yanez Sosa</i> , 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir.2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wilson v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 260 (5th Cir.1991)..... | 14 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 34 | 40 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803 | <i>passim</i> |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| U.S. Const. Sixth Amendment | ix, 8, 9, 10 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 | 31 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844 | 32 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 960 | 32 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 963 | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2811 | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | viii |
| 28 U.S.C. § 3231 | viii |

OTHER

| | |
|---|----|
| 2005 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 282 (H.B. 164) | 18 |
| 2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 742 (H.B. 1137) | 18 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 2D1.1 of the Sentencing Guidelines | 33, 34, 37 |
| 5C1.2 of the Sentencing Guidelines | 33, 34, 27 |
| TX. Health and Safety Code § 46.014..... | 2, 15, 17, 21, 23 |
| TX. Health and Safety Code § 486.015..... | 18 |
| TX. Health and Safety Code § 486.0146..... | 18, 28 |
| TX. Health and Safety Code § 486.014..... | 2 |
| TX. Atty. Gen. Op. GA-0564, <i>available at</i> 2006 WL 2773877 (2006)..... | 2 |
| TX. S. B. 913..... | 3 |
| 401 of the Controlled Substance Act..... | 32 |
| 404 of the Controlled Substance Act..... | 32 |
| 406 of the Controlled Substance Act | 32 |
| 1010 of the Controlled Substances Import and Export Act..... | 32 |
| 1013 of the Controlled Substances Import and Export Act..... | 32 |
